
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
An Application 

By 

Algoma Power Inc. 

To Adjust 

 Electricity Distribution Rates 

& 

Rural and Remote Rate Protection Funding 

Effective January 1, 2022  

 
EB-2021-0006 

 
 
 

Filed: August 18, 2021 
Updated for Interrogatory Responses: October 25, 2021 

 
 



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 2 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 

INDEX 
 
INDEX ................................................................................................................... 2 

APPLICATION ...................................................................................................... 3 

MANAGER’S SUMMARY ..................................................................................... 6 

PREAMBLE .......................................................................................................... 6 

APPLICABILITY OF RATE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISMS BY CLASS.............................. 7 

ELEMENTS OF THE APPLICATION ......................................................................... 10 

2022 RATE DESIGN ........................................................................................... 11 

RESIDENTIAL RATE DESIGN TRANSITION ............................................................. 16 

RETAIL TRANSMISSION SERVICE RATES (“RTSR”) ............................................. 19 

REVIEW AND DISPOSITION OF GROUP 1 DEFERRAL AND VARIANCE ACCOUNTS ...... 20 

LRAMVA ......................................................................................................... 28 

TAX CHANGES ................................................................................................... 29 

ADVANCED CAPITAL MODULE (“ACM”) ............................................................. 30 

BILL IMPACT SUMMARY ...................................................................................... 34 

 
SCHEDULES  

A:  Certification of Evidence 

B:  
 

2022 IRM Rate Generator 
(Incl. Additional Bill Impact Workform for R1(ii)) 

C: GA Analysis Workform 

D:  Account 1595 Analysis Workform 

E:  Current Tariff of Rates and Charges 

F: Proposed Tariff of Rates and Charges 

  



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 3 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 
 

ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD 
 

IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act, 

1998, C. S.O. 1998, c.15 (Sched. B); 

 

AND IN THE MATTER OF an Application by Algoma 

Power Inc. for an Order or Orders pursuant to Section 

78 of the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998 approving or 

fixing just and reasonable rates, Rural and Remote Rate 

Protection funding and other service charges for the 

distribution of electricity. 

 

 

 
APPLICATION 

 
1. The applicant is Algoma Power Inc. (“API” or the “Applicant”), a licensed 

distributor (ED-2009-0072) that owns and operates electricity distribution 

systems in the Algoma District of Ontario. API is an Ontario corporation with its 

head office in Sault Ste. Marie, and is a wholly-owned subsidiary of 

FortisOntario Inc. 

  

2. API hereby applies to the Ontario Energy Board (the “Board” or the “OEB”), 

pursuant to section 78 of the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998 as amended (the 

“OEB Act”) for an Order or Orders approving its proposed electricity distribution 

rates and other charges, effective January 1, 2022. 

 

3. Effective January 1, 2021 in the matter of EB-2020-0003, the Board approved 

electricity distribution rates for API’s electricity distribution customers. 

 

4. This application has been prepared in a manner to facilitate the Board’s 

expectation expressed in its Order and Decision in the matter of EB-2009-0278 



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 4 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 

in respect of the Rural and Remote Rate Protection (“RRRP”) factor with an 

annual change in distribution rates and RRRP funding; and, to apply the 

principles of incentive regulation. 

 

5. API is seeking approval for electricity distribution rates using the OEB’s 2022 

IRM Rate Generator Model, supplemented by an API-specific model that 

calculates the distribution rate adjustments and required RRRP funding 

applicable to API’s unique circumstances. API confirms that pre-populated 

values and billing determinants in the models as filed are accurate. 

 

6. In this Application, API is applying to the Board to change the amount it charges 

for the delivery of electricity as follows: 

• A Residential RPP customer consuming 750 kWh per month would 

experience a total bill increase of $2.82 or 2.2% 

• A small general service customer consuming 2000 kWh would 

experience a total bill increase of $8.48 or 2.5% 

 

7. The persons affected by this Application are the ratepayers of API’s service 

territory.  It is impractical to set out their names and addresses because they 

are too numerous. 

 

8. The Applicant confirms that the application and related documents will be 

published on its website (www.algomapower.com) 

 

9. The Applicant requests that, pursuant to Section 32.01 of the OEB’s Rules of 

Practice and Procedure, this proceeding be conducted by way of written 

hearing. 

 

  

http://www.algomapower.com/
http://www.algomapower.com/


2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 5 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 
10. The Applicant requests that a copy of all documents filed with the OEB in this 

proceeding be served on the Applicant, by email, as follows: 

 

 Trevor Wilde, P.Eng., MBA 
Manager, Regulatory Affairs 
Algoma Power Inc. 
Phone: (289) 808-2236  
 
Email Address: regulatoryaffairs@fortisontario.com 

 

11. In addition to the written evidence provided herein, the following live Microsoft 

Excel models have been filed in conjunction with the Application: 

 

• API_2022-IRM-Rate-Generator-Model_20210818.xlsb 

• API_2022_GA_Analysis_Workform_20210818.xlsb 

• API_2022_1595_Analysis_Workform_20210818.xlsb 

• API_IRM_2022 Rate Design Model_20210818.xlsx 

• API_IRM_Add Bill Impact R1ii_ 20210818.xlsx 

• API_2022_Proposed Tariff_20210818.xlsx 

• API_2022_IRM_Checklist_20210818.xlsx 

• API_2022_ACM_ICM_Model_1.0_20210818.xlsm 

  

 
  

mailto:regulatoryaffairs@fortisontario.com


2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 6 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 

MANAGER’S SUMMARY 
 
PREAMBLE 

On November 11, 2010, the Ontario Energy Board (the “Board”) issued its Decision and 

Order in the matter of EB-2009-0278; an application by Algoma Power Inc. (“API”) for an 

order approving just and reasonable rates and other charges for the distribution of 

electricity to be effective July 1, 2010 and January 1, 2011.     

A key aspect of the Decision and Order in EB-2009-0278 was the Board’s stated intention 

to calculate a Rural and Remote Rate Protection factor annually for API in order to 

calculate the annual change in distribution rates and Rural or Remote Electricity Rate 

Protection (“RRRP”) funding. In its findings the Board stated: 

“The Board intends to calculate an RRRP adjustment factor annually for Algoma 

Power, with rates and the RRRP amount for the rate year affected accordingly. 

Every year the Board will communicate the RRRP adjustment factor to Algoma 

Power to ensure that it is reflected in Algoma Power’s rates application. Should 

Algoma Power not file either an IRM or a cost of service application, the Board will 

on its own motion initiate a proceeding in this regard.”1  

In that context, API filed its first incentive regulation (“IR”) application, EB-2011-0152, 

which proposed a form of IR that combines aspects of the Incentive Regulation 

Mechanism (“IRM”) with the adjustment of electricity distribution rates contemplated in O. 

Reg. 442/01. The Board issued its final Decision and Order in the matter of EB-2011-0152 

on March 6, 2012.   

This Application is consistent with the Board’s Decisions in the matter of EB-2009-0278 

and in the matter of EB-2011-0152. In all other respects, this Application was prepared in 

accordance with Chapter 3, Incentive Rate Setting Applications, of the Board’s Filing 

Requirements for Electricity Distribution Rate Applications – 2021 Edition for 2022 Rate 

Applications, dated June 24, 2021 (the “Filing Requirements”). 

 
1 Decision and Order, EB-2009-0278, November 11, 2010, p.8 



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 7 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 
API’s proposed distribution rates and RRRP funding for the 2022 rate year are based on 

the calculations performed in the API 2022 Rate Design Model (the “API Rate Model”). All 

other rates and charges referenced in this Manager’s Summary and included in the 

accompanying 2022 Proposed Tariff of Rates and Charges are based on the output of the 

OEB’s 2022 IRM Rate Generator Model (the “2022 IRM Model” or the “Model”). API 

worked with OEB staff to allow the distribution rates calculated by the API Rate Model to 

be directly input at Tab 16 of the 2022 IRM model in order to use that Model to produce 

accurate tariffs and bill impacts in the required format. 

The following table summarizes API’s 2022 proposed distribution rates, as compared to 

its current approved rates. The proposed 2022 rates reflect the 2022 RRRP Adjustment 

or Price Cap Adjustment as required, as well as the 2022 adjustment for transition to fixed 

rates for residential (R1(i)) and seasonal customers. 

Table 1 – Distribution Rate Summary 

Rate Class 
Current 

MFC 

Current  
Volumetric 

Charge 
Proposed 

MFC 

Proposed 
Volumetric 

Charge 
% Chg 
MFC 

% Chg 
Volumetric 

Chg 
Residential R1(i) $51.09 $0.0083 $55.50 $0.0038 8.63% -54.22% 
Residential R1(ii) $26.15 $0.0368 $26.36 $0.0371 0.80% 0.82% 
Residential R2 $673.00 $3.4871 $678.38 $3.5150 0.80% 0.80% 
Seasonal $63.74 $0.1032 $68.76 $0.0807 7.88% -21.80% 
Street Lighting $1.89 $0.3047 $1.92 $0.3096 1.59% 1.61% 
microFIT  $4.55   $4.55   0.00%   

 

APPLICABILITY OF RATE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISMS BY CLASS 

API has four customer classifications: 

i. Residential Service Classification 

For the purposes of rates and charges, a residential service is defined in two ways: 

i) a dwelling occupied as a residence continuously for at least eight months of the 

year and, where the residential premises is located on a farm, includes other farm 

premises associated with the residential electricity meter, and  

ii) consumers who are treated as residential-rate class customers under Ontario 

Regulation 445/07 (Reclassifying Certain Classes of Consumers as Residential-Rate 



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 8 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 

Class Customers: Section 78 of the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998) made under the 

Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998. 

RESIDENTIAL – R1  

o This classification refers to a Residential service with a demand of less than, or is 

forecast to be less than, 50 kilowatts, and which is billed on an energy basis. 

RESIDENTIAL – R2  

o This classification refers to a Residential service with a demand equal to or greater 

than, or is forecast to be equal to or greater than, 50 kilowatts, and which is billed 

on a demand basis. 
ii. Seasonal Customer Service Classification 

This classification includes all services supplied to single-family dwelling units for 

domestic purposes, which are occupied on a seasonal/intermittent basis. A service is 

defined as Seasonal if occupancy is for a period of less than eight months of the year. 

iii. Street Lighting Service Classification 

This classification refers to an account for roadway lighting. The consumption for these 

unmetered accounts will be based on the calculated connection load times the 

calculated hours of use established in the approved OEB street lighting load shape 

template. 

iv. microFIT Generator Service Classification 

This classification applies to an electricity generation facility contracted under the 

Independent Electricity System Operator’s microFIT program and connected to the 

distributor’s distribution system. Further servicing details are available in the 

distributor’s Conditions of Service. 

API’s electricity distribution rates for Residential Service Classification (both Residential – 

R1 and Residential – R2) are adjusted in accordance with O. Reg. 442/01. The electricity 

distribution rates for these classes are adjusted in line with the average of rate adjustments 

of select rate classes of other distributors in the most recent rate orders, as calculated by 

the Board (the “RRRP Adjustment Factor”). API is submitting this Application with a 

placeholder 2022 RRRP Adjustment Factor of 0.80%, based on the final 2021 RRRP 

Adjustment Factor. API acknowledges that the Board will determine the actual RRRP 

Adjustment Factor for 2022 electricity distribution rates in due course and that the API 

Rate Model and the 2022 IRM Model will then be updated accordingly. 



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 9 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 
The electricity distribution rates for the Seasonal Customer Service Classification and the 

Street Lighting Service Classification are not subject to the restrictions of O. Reg. 442/01 

and will be determined in a manner consistent with a price cap form of incentive regulation.  

API is submitting this Application with a placeholder price cap adjustment of 1.60%. This 

is based on the 2021 rate-setting parameters; an inflation factor of 2.2%, a productivity 

factor of 0.0%, and a stretch factor of 0.6%. API acknowledges that the API Rate Model 

will require updates to reflect the 2022 price cap parameters, once available. 

On April 2, 2015, the Board issued the Board Policy, “A New Residential Rate Design for 

Residential Electricity Customers”; EB-2012-0410. Under this policy, electricity distributors 

are to structure residential rates so that all the costs for distribution service are collected 

through a fixed monthly charge. Due to the manner in which the Residential customer 

class is structured at API, specific measures have been taken in this Application in order 

to comply with this policy. API also continues to apply this policy to its Seasonal rate class, 

in accordance with the Board’s findings in API’s 2016 IRM application.2 

The following table summarizes the applicability of each rate adjustment mechanism to 

each of API’s rate classes. 

Table 2 – Applicability of Rate Adjustment Mechanisms 

Rate Class [Description] 

RRRP 
Adjustment  

Factor 
(O.Reg. 
442/01) 

Price Cap 
IR 

Adjustment 
Factor 

Residential 
Rate 

Design 
Transition 

R1(i) [Traditional Residential]  X     X  
R1(ii) [Deemed Residential - Demand <50 kW]3  X      
R2 [Deemed Residential - Demand >50 kW]4  X      
Seasonal [Occupancy < 8 months/year]    X   X  
Street Lighting    X    
microFIT       

 

 
2 Decision and Order, EB-2015-0051, dated December 10, 2015, page 11 
3 The R1(ii) rate class includes customer that would be classified as GS<50 or USL in the absence 
of O.Reg. 442/01 
4 The R2 rate class includes customers that would be classified as GS>50 in the absence of O.Reg. 
442/01 



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 10 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 
API’s R1 residential customers are eligible for Distribution Rate Protection (DRP) under 

O. Reg 198/17 s. 2(1)2. Customers eligible for DRP will have a cap on the maximum 

monthly base distribution charge. However, as DRP does not affect API’s rate design it is 

not discussed further in this application. 

ELEMENTS OF THE APPLICATION 

This 2022 4th Generation Incentive Rate-setting Application, includes discussion of the 

items listed below, with the relevant section of the Filing Requirements included in 

parentheses where applicable: 

• 2022 Rate Design, including: 

o Price cap adjustment for 2022 rates (3.2.1) 

o RRRP Adjustment for Residential classes 

o Residential Rate Design Transition (3.2.3) 

• Retail Transmission Service Rates (3.2.4) 

• Review and disposition of Group 1 DVA balances (3.2.5) 

• LRAMVA (3.2.6) 

• Tax changes (3.2.7) 

• Advanced Capital Module (3.3.1) 

• Bill Impacts 

• ICM/ACM 

For greater clarity, this Application does not include any claims, changes, requests or 

proposals in relation to any of the following items: 

• Revenue-to-cost ratio adjustments (3.2.2) 

• Z-factor claims (3.2.8) 

• Incremental Capital Module (3.3.2) 

• ‘Eligible Investments’ (3.3.3) 

  



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 11 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 
2022 RATE DESIGN 

In API’s 2020 cost of service proceeding, EB-2019-0019, the Board approved the following 

allocation of class revenues and revenue-to-cost (“R/C”) ratios as the basis of the 

electricity distribution rates effective January 1, 2020. 

Table 3 – Approved Revenue Allocation and Revenue-to-Cost Ratios  

EB-2019-0019 Approved Revenue to Cost Ratios 

  

Allocation of 
Service Revenue 

Requirement 
Misc. 

Revenue 
LF X Proposed 

Rates 
Approved R/C 

Ratio 

Residential - R1 16,904,988 328,512 17,362,031 104.65% 
Residential - R2 5,043,434 83,044 4,634,806 93.54% 
Seasonal 3,391,922 72,716 2,825,243 85.44% 
Street Lighting 169,968 4,519 199,443 120.00% 
Total 25,510,313 488,791 25,021,522   

 

Since the 2020 approved R/C ratios are within the OEB’s policy range for each rate class, 

no adjustments to these ratios are required during API’s 2021-2024 IRM term. 

Table 4 below shows the approved rate design for the electricity distribution rates effective 

January 1, 2020, using equivalent electricity distribution rates. Equivalent electricity 

distribution rates are those rates required for API to recover its base revenue requirement 

in the absence of RRRP funding. 

Table 4 – 2020 Approved Rate Design (Equivalent Rates) 

 

kWh kW
Fixed 

Allocation
Variable 

Allocation

Monthly 
Service 
Charge

Variable 
Charge

Fixed Variable
Transformer 
Ownership 
Allowance

Revenue 
Less 

Transformer 
Ownership

Residential - R1 kWh 9,113 113,337,066  64.12% 35.88% 101.80     0.0550    11,132,252  6,233,539    17,365,790  
Residential - R2 kW 37 248,605  12.01% 87.99% 1,244.17 16.8475  556,625        4,188,371    (110,188)      4,634,809    
Seasonal kWh 2,960 5,874,372       68.90% 31.10% 54.80       0.1496    1,946,618    878,806        2,825,424    
Street Lighting kWh 1,128 581,104          12.62% 87.38% 1.86          0.2999    25,168          174,273        199,441        
Total 13,238 $13,660,663 $11,474,989 ($110,188) $25,025,464

Base Revenue Requirement: 25,021,522

Difference (Rounding): 3,942             
% Difference: 0.016%

Equivalent Distribution Rates Required to Recover the Approved 2020 Base Revenue Requirement in the absence of RRRP Funding
(See EB-2019-0019: Sheet 3 of API Rate Design Model and Sheet 13 of RRWF)

2020 Accepted Equivalent Electricity Distribution Rates

Customer Class Metric Average # 
of 

Customers

Billing Determinant F/V Split Distribution Rates Revenues



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 12 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 
The first step in API’s Annual Price Cap Index Adjustment and 2022 Rate Design is to 

index the 2020 class-specific revenues by the price cap adjustment factors (2021 final and 

2022 placeholders). This step is necessary to determine the indexed 2022 revenue 

requirement for the R1 and R2 rate classes, allowing the RRRP Adjustment Factor to be 

applied, and RRRP funding to be calculated. Tables 5a and 5b below show the calculation 

of the 2021 and 2022 price cap adjustment factor, while Tables 6a and 6b show the results 

of applying this factor to the approved 2020 revenues shown in Table 4. The indexing 

adjustment is applied to both fixed and variable revenues such that the fixed/variable splits 

remain as accepted in EB-2019-0019. 

Table 5a – 2021 Price Cap Adjustment  

Price Cap for 2021 Electricity Distribution Rates 
Price Cap Metric Status Value 
Inflation Factor Final 2.20% 
Productivity Factor Final 0.00% 
Stretch Factor Assigned 0.60% 
Price Cap Index Calculated 1.60% 

Table 5b – 2022 Price Cap Adjustment  

Price Cap for 2022 Electricity Distribution Rates 
Price Cap Metric Status Value 
Inflation Factor Placeholder 2.20% 
Productivity Factor Placeholder 0.00% 
Stretch Factor Placeholder 0.60% 
Price Cap Index Calculated 1.60% 

 
 

Table 6a – 2021 Indexed Revenue  

IRM Indexed Revenue for 2021 
(Using the 2021 Price-Cap Index) 

Customer Class Revenues 
Fixed Variable Total Revenue 

Residential - R1      11,310,368          6,333,275       17,643,643  
Residential - R2            565,531          4,143,434          4,708,965  
Seasonal         1,977,764             892,867          2,870,631  



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 13 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 

Street Lighting              25,571             177,062             202,632  
Total      13,879,234       11,546,638       25,425,872  

 

Table 6b – 2022 Indexed Revenue  

IRM Indexed Revenue for 2022 
(Using the 2022 Price-Cap Index) 

Customer Class Revenues 
Fixed Variable Total Revenue 

Residential - R1      11,491,333          6,434,608       17,925,941  
Residential - R2            574,580          4,209,729          4,784,309  
Seasonal         2,009,408             907,153          2,916,561  
Street Lighting              25,980             179,895             205,875  
Total     14,101,301      11,731,385      25,832,686  

 

In Table 7 below, the 2021 approved electricity distribution rates for the Residential – R1 

and Residential – R2 customers classes have been indexed by the placeholder 2022 

RRRP Adjustment Factor of 0.80%. This approach is consistent with O. Reg. 442/01 and 

past OEB decisions on API’s IRM applications. API’s R1 Class has been divided into two 

subclasses, as outlined under the “Applicability of Rate Adjustment Mechanisms by Class” 

section of this Application. The establishment of two subclasses within the R1 rate class 

was first required in API’s 2016 IRM Application (EB-2015-0051), in order to appropriately 

comply with the Board’s policy in relation to the transition to fully fixed distribution rates for 

traditional residential customers. API has maintained the same customer counts and 

billing determinants for the revenue calculation for each rate class that were approved in 

its 2020 cost of service application. 

The 2022 calculated revenue from the R1 and R2 rate classes is then compared with the 

Test Year revenue requirement allocated to these two classes, following the application 

of the 2022 price cap index described previously. The difference between the revenue 

calculated from RRRP-adjusted rates, and the Residential revenue requirement adjusted 

by the price cap index, is the RRRP funding required for 2022.   

The 2022 revenue requirement allocated to these two classes, prior to adjustments 

associated with the ACM, is $22,710,250; the sum of $17,925,941 and $4,784,309 from 



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 14 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 
Table 6b. The revenue recoverable through rates is derived using the 2020 Test Year 

approved billing determinants and the 2022 proposed rates (which are the 2021 approved 

rates indexed by the placeholder RRRP Adjustment factor). The difference is 

compensated by the RRRP funding amount of $15,504,781, as shown in Table 7. 

Table 7 – Determination of R1 and R2 2022 Distribution Rates and RRRP Funding 

 

In EB-2019-0019, the OEB approved API’s proposal to recover the portion of ACM 

revenue allocated to the RRRP-eligible rate classes through revenue requirement 

adjustments during the IRM period rather than through ACM rate riders.5 API has therefore 

designed its IRM rate design model to incorporate the required adjustments during its 

2021-2024 IRM term. ACM is discussed in the Advanced Capital Module Section later in 

this application. 

Table 8 provides the calculation of the Seasonal and Street Lighting class electricity 

distribution rates for 2022, applying the 1.60% 2022 price cap adjustment factor to the 

2021 approved rates for these rate classes. Since these rate classes are not subject to 

RRRP funding, and no R/C ratio adjustments are required, many of the additional rate 

design steps included in API’s 2016-2019 IRM applications are no longer required for 

these rate classes. The ongoing transition to a fixed rate for API’s seasonal class is 

discussed in the following section of this Application. 

Table 8 – 2022 Rate Adjustments – Seasonal and Street Lighting 

 
5 EB-2019-0019, Settlement Proposal, p.61 

R1 R2 Total R1+R2
17,925,941  4,784,309      22,710,250        

759,331        202,632         961,963             
18,685,272  4,986,941      23,672,213        

0.80%

kWh kW
Fixed 

Allocation
Variable 

Allocation

Monthly 
Service 
Charge

Variable 
Charge Fixed Variable Total Revenue

Residential - R1 (i) kWh 8116 84,857,056     87.6% 12.4% 51.50       0.0084         5,015,397     712,799         5,728,196          
Residential - R1 (ii) kWh 997 28,480,011     23.0% 77.0% 26.36       0.0371         315,471        1,056,608      1,372,079          
Residential - R2 kW 37 248,605  25.8% 74.2% 678.38     3.5150         303,498        873,846         1,177,344          

(110,188)            

15,504,781$        

2022 Application of Rate Indexing Methodology
Delivery Charges Indexed by Simple Average of Other LDC Increases in Current Year

Simple Average Increase in Delivery Charge for 2022 using the 2021 Board Calculated RRRP Adjustment Factor

Customer Class Metric Average # of 
Customers

Billing Determinant F/V Split Distribution Rates Revenue

The Rural and Remote Rate Protection Amount Required for 2022

Transformer Ownership Allowance (not indexed) - Attributable to the Residential - R2 class

Revenue Component
Indexed Revenue Attributable to Residential Rate Classes for 2022
ACM Rate Rider Revenue Allocated to Residential Rate Classes for 2022
Total



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 15 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 

 
  

Monthly 
Service 
Charge

Variable 
Charge

Monthly 
Service Charge

Variable 
Charge

Fixed Variable
Total 

Revenue

Seasonal kWh 2,960 5,874,372 63.74 0.1032 64.76 0.1049 2,300,420  616,222      2,916,641  
Street Lighting kWh 1,128 581,104 1.89 0.3047 1.92 0.3096 25,980        179,910      205,890      

2022 Distribution Base Rate Determination for Non-RRRP Rate Classes

Customer Class Metric Average # 
of 

Customers kWh

2021 Approved Rates 2022 Indexed Rates Revenues



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 16 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 
RESIDENTIAL RATE DESIGN TRANSITION 

On April 2, 2015, the Board issued the Board Policy, “A New Residential Rate Design for 

Residential Electricity Customers”; EB-2012-0410. Under this policy, electricity distributors 

are to structure residential rates so that all the costs for distribution service are collected 

through a fixed monthly charge. 

Residential Rate Transition – R1, subclass (i) 

As described above, API’s R1 class was divided into two subclasses of customers in EB-

2015-0051 in order to comply with the Board Policy. 

The first section of Table 9 shows the 2022 revenue calculations for R1(i) rate class 

following the application of the 2022 RRRP adjustment factor. This information is 

consistent with Table 7 above. 

Table 9 – Revenue Decoupling: R1(i) Rate Class 

 
 

Average 
number of 
Customers

Monthly 
Service 
Charge

Volumetric Fixed Variable Total Fixed Variable

kWh kWh $ $ $
R1(i) Customers 8,116             84,857,056     51.50$      0.0084$      5,015,397   712,799      5,728,196     87.6% 12.4%

2022 2023
51.50$      55.50$        
58.82$      

Monthly Service Charge Increment 4.00$         3.32$          
55.50$      58.82$        

2022 Proposed R1(i) Rates - Calculate Volumetric Rate Based on Change in F/V Split

Rate Class
Average 

number of 
Customers

Monthly 
Service 
Charge

Volumetric Fixed Variable Total Fixed Variable

kWh kWh $ $ $
R1 (i) Customers 8,116             84,857,056     55.50$      0.0038$      5,404,942   323,254      5,728,196     94.4% 5.6%

Revenue Reconciliation - Volumetric Rate Rounded to 4th Decimal Place

Rate Class
Average 

number of 
Customers

Monthly 
Service 
Charge

Volumetric Fixed Variable Total

kWh kWh $ $ $
R1 (i) Customers 8,116             84,857,056     55.50$      0.0038$      5,404,942   322,457      5,727,399     

$ 0 -797 -797
% 0.0000% -0.2466% -0.0139%

Difference due to Rounding of Volumetric Rate:

Proposed Rates Proposed Revenues F/V Split

Customers/ Connections
Test Year 

Consumption

Proposed Rates Proposed Revenues

Revenue Decoupling - R1 (i)

Initial Monthly Service Charge (post IRM adjustment for 2022)
Monthly Service Charge to Achieve 100% Recovery

Proposed Monthly Service Charge

Customers/ Connections
Test Year 

Consumption

Rate Class

Customers/ Connections
Test Year 

Consumption

Proposed Rates Proposed Revenues Existing Split



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 17 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 
The section of Table 9 titled “Residential Decoupling – R1 (i)”, follows the guidelines 

related to the Board’s Policy for transition to fully fixed rates, is consistent with adjustments 

made in API’s 2016-2019 IRM applications, is consistent with the OEB’s decision in API’s 

2020 cost of service application,6 and was applied for and approved for API’s 2021 IRM 

application.7 The resultant rate design for API’s R1 (i) rate class is shown in the lower 

section of Table 9. 

API has determined, based on 2019 data, that 10% of its residential customers consume 

300 kWh or less on a monthly basis. To determine this level of consumption at the tenth 

percentile, API used a full data set of all customers with a complete twelve-month billing 

cycle for the period of January 1 to December 31, 2019. Using Excel’s percentile function, 

the twelve-month consumption at the tenth percentile was 3599 kWh per year or 300 kWh 

per month. As noted in the Bill Impact section of the Application, the total bill impact at the 

tenth percentile consumption of 300 kWh for a residential customer is an increase of $1.13, 

or 1.6%, and as a result, API has not proposed any form of bill impact mitigation for the 

residential class. 

Residential Rate Transition – Seasonal Class 

In its Decision and Order in the matter of EB-2015-0051, the Board found that: 

“Algoma Power shall apply the rate design policy to its Seasonal customer class 

and transition to a fully fixed rate over a nine year period; eight years at $4, and 

the residual increase over the ninth year”8 

The first section of Table 10 shows the data associated with the Seasonal rate class 

following the application of the 2022 price cap index. This information is consistent with 

Table 8 above. 

  

 
6 Page 44 of the Settlement Proposal approved in EB-2019-0019 indicates that API’s residential 
customers would transition to a fully fixed rate in 2023.   
7 EB-2020-0003. 
8 Decision and Order, EB-2015-0051, December 10, 2015, p.11 



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 18 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 
Table 10 – Revenue Decoupling: Seasonal Rate Class 

 

The section of Table 10 titled “Revenue Decoupling - Seasonal”, follows the guidelines 

related to the Board’s Policy for transition to fully fixed rates. API proposes to continue 

implementing annual increments of $4 to the monthly service charge, which would achieve 

fully fixed rates in the 2026 rate year, consistent with the OEB’s decision in API’s 2020 

cost of service application.9 The resultant rate design for API’s Seasonal class is shown 

in the lower section of Table 10. 

API has determined, based on 2019 data, that 10% of its seasonal customers consume 

15 kWh or less on a monthly basis. To determine this level of consumption at the tenth 

percentile, API used a full data set of all customers with a complete twelve-month billing 

cycle for the period of January 1 to December 31, 2019. Using Excel’s percentile function, 

the twelve-month consumption at the tenth percentile was 181 kWh per year or 15 kWh 

per month. As noted in the Bill Impact section of the Application, the total bill impact for a 

 
9 Page 44 of the Settlement Proposal approved in EB-2019-0019 indicates that API’s seasonal 
customers would transition to a fully fixed rate by approximately 2026.   

Average 
number of 
Customers

Monthly 
Service 
Charge

Volumetric Fixed Variable Total Fixed Variable

kWh kWh $ $ $
Seasonal Customers 2,960             5,874,372        64.76$      0.1049$      2,300,420   616,222      2,916,641     78.9% 21.1%

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
64.76$      68.76$        72.76$        76.76$        80.76$          
82.11$      

Monthly Service Charge Increment 4.00$         4.00$          4.00$          4.00$          1.35$            
68.76$      72.76$        76.76$        80.76$        82.11$          

2022 Proposed Seasonal Rates - Calculate Volumetric Rate Based on Change in F/V Split

Rate Class
Average 

number of 
Customers

Monthly 
Service 
Charge

Volumetric Fixed Variable Total Fixed Variable

kWh kWh $ $ $
Seasonal Customers 2,960             5,874,372        68.76$      0.0807$      2,442,509   474,133      2,916,641     83.7% 16.3%

Revenue Reconciliation - Volumetric Rate Rounded to 4th Decimal Place

Rate Class
Average 

number of 
Customers

Monthly 
Service 
Charge

Volumetric Fixed Variable Total

kWh kWh $ $ $
Seasonal Customers 2,960             5,874,372        68.76$      0.0807$      2,442,509   474,062      2,916,570     

$ 0 -71 -71
% 0.0000% -0.0150% -0.0024%

Difference due to Rounding of Volumetric Rate:

Proposed Rates Proposed Revenues F/V Split

Customers/ Connections
Test Year 

Consumption

Proposed Rates Proposed Revenues

Revenue Decoupling - Seasonal

Initial Monthly Service Charge (post IRM adjustment for 2022)
Monthly Service Charge to Achieve 100% Recovery

Proposed Monthly Service Charge

Customers/ Connections
Test Year 

Consumption

Rate Class

Customers/ Connections
Test Year 

Consumption

Proposed Rates Proposed Revenues Existing Split



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 19 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 
Seasonal customer consuming 50 kWh10 per month is an increase of $7.13, or 9.7%, and 

as a result, API has not proposed any form of bill impact mitigation for the Seasonal class. 

RETAIL TRANSMISSION SERVICE RATES (“RTSR”) 

API is proposing 2022 Retail Transmission Service Rates (“RTSR”) that are compliant with 

the Board’s Guideline G-2008-0001, Revision 4.0, dated June 28, 2012. API’s proposed 

2022 RTSR rates are calculated in Tabs 10-15 of the 2022 IRM Model. An electronic 

version of the Model has been filed with this Application, and a print version of the Model 

has been provided in Schedule “B” to this Application. 

API’s proposed RTSR effective January 1, 2022 are shown below. 

Table 11 – RTSR Summary 

 

Proposed RTSRs are higher than the 2021 Approved RTSRs because the total forecast 

RTSRs billed amounts are less than API’s forecast wholesale transmission costs, resulting 

in an increase between Current and "Adjusted” RTSRs. 

 

 

 
10 In accordance with the Filing Requirements, API has calculated the bill impact at the 10th 
percentile to a minimum of 50 kWh per month. 

Service Classification 2021 
Approved

2022 
Proposed UOM

Residential - R1
Retail Transmission Rate - Network Service Rate 0.0073          0.0090          $/kWh
Retail Transmission Rate - Line and Connection Service Rate 0.0062          0.0065          $/kWh

Residential - R2
Retail Transmission Rate - Network Service Rate 2.7778          3.4225          $/kW
Retail Transmission Rate - Line and Connection Service Rate 2.3524          2.4825          $/kW

Seasonal
Retail Transmission Rate - Network Service Rate 0.0073          0.0090          $/kWh
Retail Transmission Rate - Line and Connection Service Rate 0.0062          0.0065          $/kWh

Street Lighting
Retail Transmission Rate - Network Service Rate 2.0114          2.4782          $/kW
Retail Transmission Rate - Line and Connection Service Rate 1.6970          1.7909          $/kW



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 20 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 
REVIEW AND DISPOSITION OF GROUP 1 DEFERRAL AND VARIANCE ACCOUNTS 

In accordance with the Filing Requirements, API verified pre-populated values and 

otherwise populated the relevant Group 1 Deferral and Variance Accounts (“DVA”) tabs 

within the 2022 IRM Rate Generator Model. A print version of the DVA Workform is 

provided in Schedule “B” to this Application. 

In the table below, the threshold test using the Group 1 Sub-Total (including Account 1589 

- Global Adjustment) for 2020 disposition, yields a value of $0.0025 per kWh which does 

exceed the threshold set out in Chapter 3.     

Table 12 – Threshold Test  

 

API is requesting disposition of its Group 1 accounts within this Application (on a final 

basis). 

The following table details the reconciliation of the DVA Workform with API RRR filings as 

at December 31, 2020. 

  

Threshold Test
Total Claim (including Account 1568)
Total Claim for Threshold Test (All Group 1 Accounts) $569,066
Threshold Test (Total claim per kWh) 2 $0.0025

Currently, the threshold test has been met and the default is that 
Group 1 account balances will be disposed. If you are requesting not 
to dispose of the Group 1 account balances, please select NO and 
provide detailed reasons in the manager's summary.  

YES



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 21 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 
Table 13 – Reconciliation of DVA Workform to RRR Filings   



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 22 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 23 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 

  



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 24 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 
Table 13 (continued)  



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 25 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 26 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 

 

Adjustments to DVA Balances 

API has made one adjustment to DVA balances in 1588 and 1589 as a result of a formulaic 

error in API’s 1588 / 1589 true-up. API will be requesting to amend 2.1.7 of the 2020 filed 

RRR upon settlement of this IRM proceeding. The adjustment is reflected above in API’s 

explanation of variances and totals $328,091. API has not made any other material 

adjustments to DVA balances that were previously approved by the Board on a final basis 

in both Cost of Service (“CoS”) and IRM proceedings (i.e. balances that were adjusted 

subsequent to the balance sheet date that were cleared in the most recent rates 

proceeding).   

1595 Analysis Workform 

In accordance with the Filing requirements, API has completed the 1595 Analysis 

Workform as API is seeking disposition of the 1595 (2018) residual balances. as two full 

years have passed since expiry of previously approved rate riders. An electronic copy of 

the 1595 Analysis Workform has been filed in conjunction with this Application, and a print 

version of the 1595 Analysis Workform has been provided in Schedule “D” to this 



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 27 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 
Application. API confirms that residual balances in Account 1595 Sub-accounts for each 

vintage year have only been disposed once. 

Global Adjustment 

API had both Class A and Class B customers throughout the period requested for 

disposition within this Application. Therefore, the relevant tabs have been completed 

within the 2022 IRM Rate Generator Model to ensure appropriate allocation of Group 1 

DVA balances and calculation of rate riders. 

In accordance with the Filing Requirements, API has completed the GA Analysis 

Workform. An electronic copy of the Workform has been filed in conjunction with this 

Application, and a print version of the Workform has been provided in Schedule “C” to this 

Application.  Unexplained discrepancies are within the +/- 1% threshold of total annual 

IESO GA charges. API noted in its Workform that the GA rate used for unbilled revenue 

is not the same as the one used for billed revenue (2nd Estimate). Due to the timing in 

which the unbilled reports are run in the system, the 1st GA estimate is used for all non-

interval customers and for interval customers, the 2nd GA estimate is used. 

Commodity Accounts 1588 and 1589 

API confirms that it has followed the accounting guidance related to Accounts 1588 Power, 

and 1589 RSVA Global Adjustment as laid out in the OEB letter issued on February 21, 

2019. The transactions recorded in these accounts during 2020 were accounted for 

accordance with this guidance.  As discussed above, API has confirmed a reclassification 

between 1588 and 1589 as a result of a formulaic error in our 1588 / 1589 true-up 

calculation. 

Certification of Evidence 

A certification has been provided in Schedule “A” to this Application. 

Capacity Based Recovery (CBR) 



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 28 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 
API has followed the accounting guidance on disposition of CBR variances. The relevant 

tabs have been completed within the 2022 IRM Model to ensure appropriate allocation of 

the CBR balance being request for disposition within this Application. 

Disposition of DVA Balances 

API confirms that it is requesting to dispose of its Group 1 balances on a final basis. 

API has used the same allocation methodology as used in previous proceedings to assign 

Group 1 balances to its rate classes.  

In consideration of the recommendation outlined the Filing Requirements along with 

assessing bill impacts, API has proposed a one-year disposition period. Rate rider 

calculations can be found in the electronic copy of the 2022 IRM Rate Generator Model 

that has been submitted with this Application. A print version of the Model has been 

provided in Schedule “B” to this Application. 

LRAMVA 

API’s most recent disposition of LRAMVA balances, in its 2020 cost of service application 

(EB-2019-0019), covered lost revenue due to CDM activity during the 2015-2017 period. 

In that application, API provided an update of 2015-2018 actual energy savings resulting 

from the Conservation First Framework (“CFF”), as well as a forecast of 2019 and 2020 

energy savings, as summarized in the following table. 

  



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 29 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 
Table 14 – CFF Energy Savings by Year 2015-2020 

Year 2020 Persisting Energy Savings (kWh) 
2015 1,077,279 

2016 1,427,961 

2017 2,232,142 

2018 752,898 

2019 155,593 

2020 5,397,745 

Total 11,043,618 
 

API notes that the Filing Requirements indicate that distributors should strive to dispose 

of all CFF-related LRAMVA balances in their 2022 rate applications. With respect to the 

2018-2020 actual and forecasted energy savings shown in Table 14, 86% of the savings 

relate to a single Save on Energy Retrofit project for which the final evaluation is in the 

final stages of being processed, but which has not been completed as of the filing date of 

this Application. On the basis that the largest project is still outstanding and it would be 

more efficient to submit one final LRAMVA claim for the historical CFF programs, API will 

defer its request for disposition of LRAMVA balances to a future application. API expects 

this outstanding large project to be resolved shortly. API notes that the current LRAMVA 

balance, when disposed, would result in a collection from customers. 

TAX CHANGES 

In relation to Bill C-97, which provides for a first-year increase in Capital Cost Allowance 

(“CCA”) deductions on eligible capital assets acquired after November 20, 2018, API has 

recorded the impacts of CCA rule changes in Account 1592, in accordance with the OEB’s 

July 25, 2019 letter. API addressed this topic in its 2020 CoS and is no longer recording 

the impact of this rule change in 1592 effective January 1, 2020. API will seek final 

disposition of the amounts accumulated in 1592 in its 2025 CoS application. 



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 30 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 
No other legislated tax changes result in changes from the tax rates embedded in API’s 

approved distribution rates, therefore Tabs 8 and 9 of the IRM Model have not been 

populated. 

ADVANCED CAPITAL MODULE (“ACM”) 

Approved ACM Projects 

API received approval for two ACM projects in its 2020 cost of service application (EB-

2019-0019): 

1) Investments at the Echo River TS, in the amount of $7.5 million, with a proposed 

in-service date of 2021, subject to a requirement to file certain additional 

information at the time of its next rebasing; and, 

2) Construction of a new Sault Ste. Marie facility, in the amount of $12.69 million, with 

a proposed in-service date of 2022.  

ACM Cost Recovery in Consideration of RRRP Funding 

In EB-2019-0019, API received approval for alternate funding treatment for its ACM 

projects, in consideration of the RRRP framework. API’s approved ACM funding treatment 

allows the majority of API’s customers to receive the benefit of RRRP and/or Distribution 

Rate Protection in the context of ACM cost recovery, while allowing API to recover its 

incremental revenue requirement during non-rebasing years with bill impacts that 

approximate a situation where the project costs had been included in base rates. The 

approved funding treatment is summarized as follows: 

1) API’s incremental revenue requirement associated with the ACM projects, as 

calculated using the OEB’s ACM/ICM Model, will be allocated to each rate class in 

accordance with the cost allocation calculations in the OEB’s ACM/ICM Model; 

2) the portion the incremental revenue requirement allocated to the RRRP-eligible 

rate classes (i.e. R1 and R2) will be recovered through revenue requirement 

adjustments during the IRM period, which will result in a corresponding increase 

to API’s RRRP funding requirement, rather than recovery through ACM rate riders 

for these rate classes; and, 



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 31 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 

3) the portion the incremental revenue requirement allocated to API’s non-RRRP-

eligible rate classes (i.e. Seasonal and Street Lighting) will be recovered through 

ACM rate riders in the normal course. 

As discussed in the 2021 Rate Design section of this Application, API has added 

functionality to the API Rate Model to incorporate any incremental ACM revenue 

requirement allocated to the R1 and R2 rate classes.  

Based on the means test for ACM recovery, API qualifies to recover costs. API’s most 

recent ROE, for 2020, was 9.25%, which is within 300 basis points of the approved ROE 

of 8.52%.11  

Status of Approved ACM Projects 

Echo River TS 

In November 2019, API entered into a SIA/CIA and Connection Cost Estimate Agreement 

with Hydro One related to investments at the Echo River TS. At that time, both parties 

continued to target a late 2021 in-service date. In API’s last IRM application API deferred 

ACM cost recovery, expecting a 2022 in-service date. 

As of the filing date of this Application, API has received the cost estimates from Hydro 

One and completed a distribution study alternative that is comparable to the Transmission 

alternative. In accordance with the conditions of the EB-2019-0019 Settlement Proposal, 

API finalized its business case comparing the cost-benefit of the transmission alternative 

to the distribution alternative and, consistent with the results of that analysis, will continue 

to proceed with the transmission alternative as originally planned. As of May 2021, API 

has executed a Capital Cost Recovery Agreement (CCRA) with Hydro One for the 

purchase and installation of a second transformer at the Echo River TS. With 

consideration of equipment lead times and construction scheduling, API now anticipate a 

2023 in-service date in-line with the committed timelines in the CCRA. Accordingly, API is 

 
11 API’s RRR 2.1.5.6 



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 32 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 
deferring its initial request for ACM cost recovery in respect of this project to its next IRM 

application for 2023 rates. 

Sault Ste. Marie Facility 

API currently forecasts the total cost of the Sault Ste. Marie Facility project to be $14.86 

million. This amount is approximately 5.2% higher than the $14.12 million API estimated 

in 2019 for the 2020 COS application (or, if going by a different metric, 17% higher than 

the $12.69 million applied for recovery). API notes that the current forecast costs do not 

affect the amounts applied for recovery via the ACM because a cap of $12.69 million on 

the capital costs eligible for ACM treatment during API’s IRM period was negotiated, and 

approved, as part of the 2020 COS settlement. 

As of the filing date of this Application, the project has been awarded to a local contractor. 

Site and foundation preparation is currently underway. The finished building is expected 

to be ready for occupancy by Q3 2022. API therefore remains on schedule to request ACM 

cost recovery for this project starting in its 2022 rate year. 

Notes on ACM Model 

In the ACM model for 2021 and 2022 capital expenditures API used current forecasts then 

removed capital expenditures associated with the ACM projects. That is, for 2021 total 

capital expenditure used in Tab 9b of the model was modified to remove expenditures for 

the two ACM projects ($3.7 million for the Echo River TS, and $9.6 million for the Sault 

Facility Project). For 2022, total capital expenditure used in Tab 9b of the model was 

modified to remove expenditures for the Echo River TS ACM project ($4.1 million) but 

added back the 2021 capital expenditure for the Sault Facility Project ($9.6 million) 

because that project is forecasted to be completed, in-service, and ACM funding is 

proposed. 

This was done to align the project spending and project additions for these multi-year 

projects. This re-alignment does not affect the amount of ACM funding in this application.  

The majority of the variance in capital expenditure amounts between the DSP, as filed in 

API’s 2020 COS application, and updated forecast amount are a result of: 



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 33 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 

- the timing of expenditures between years;  

- Some higher than planned costs for projects such as 

• Third party relocates 

• Line rebuilds 

  



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 34 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 
BILL IMPACT SUMMARY 

A summary of total bill impacts is provided in Table 15 below. Further detail on these bill 

impacts can be found at Tab 20 in the electronic copy of the 2022 IRM Model and in the 

Additional Bill Impact Workform for the R1(ii) rate class that have been submitted with this 

Application. A print version of the Model and Additional Bill Impact Workform has been 

provided in Schedule “B” to this Application.   

Table 15 – Bill Impact Summary 

 

 
Notes on Tabs 19 and 20 of IRM Model 

API notes that it has made modifications to the tariff produced by Tab 19 of the IRM 

Model12 and the bill impact calculations produced by Tab 20 of the IRM Model13, as 

summarized in Table 16 below. 

When the IRM Model is updated to reflect the final price cap adjustment parameters and 

RRRP Adjustment Factor, and Tab 20 is subsequently updated, the above manual 

changes may be over-written by the updates. Tab 20 of the Model will need to be 

verified at that time to ensure that the above adjustments are incorporated. 

  

 
12 These modifications are reflected in the file “API_2022_Proposed_Tariff_20210818.xlsx”, which 
was initially created from the IRM Model Tab 19 output. 
13 The IRM Model filed with the Application was saved after these changes were made, however 
if the “Update” button functionality in Tab 20 is used by OEB staff, these changes will be 
overwritten. 

$ %
Residential R1(i) - TOU - 10th percentile 300                -        kWh 72.62$          73.75$          1.13$          1.6%
Residential R1(i) - TOU - OEB Typical 750                -        kWh 128.36$        131.18$        2.82$          2.2%
Residential R1(ii) - TOU 2,000             -        kWh 342.38$        350.85$        8.48$          2.5%
Residential R2 - Non-RPP 90,000           225       kW 32,629.19$   33,625.60$   996.41$      3.1%
Seasonal - TOU - 10th percentile 50                  -        kWh 73.31$          80.44$          7.13$          9.7%
Seasonal - TOU - OEB Typical 750                -        kW 249.14$        244.08$        (5.06)$         -2.0%
Street Lighting - Non-RPP 3,228             9           kW 1,105.08$     1,129.83$     24.75$        2.2%

Change 2021 to 2022RATE CLASSES / CATEGORIES 
(eg: Residential TOU, Residential Retailer)

Consumption 
(kWh)

Demand 
(kW) Units

Total Bill

2021 2022



2022 4th Generation IRM Application 
Algoma Power Inc. 

EB-2021-0006 
Page 35 of 35 

Filed: August 18, 2021 and updated October 25, 2021 
 
Table 16 – Modifications to Tariff and Bill Impacts  

Description of Issue Modifications to Tariff Modifications to Tab 20 

Apart from the differentiation of 

monthly service charges and 

volumetric rates to allow the 

transition to a fully fixed rate for 

R1(i) customers, API’s rate 

design process, and all other 

calculations in the IRM Model, 

consider R1(i) and R1(ii) 

customers as a consolidated rate 

class. 

Input the rates applicable to the 

R1(i) subclass on Tab 16.  These 

rates auto-populated for both 

R1(i) and R1(ii) on Tab 19. 

In the Proposed Tariff (Schedule 

F and Live Excel), distribution 

rates applicable to R1(ii) 

customers were manually 

replaced with the R1(ii) rates 

calculated in the API Rate 

Design Model.  

The bill impacts for R1(i) 

customers were calculated in 

Tab 20, using the R1 selection. 

An Additional Bill Impact – R1(ii) 

workform was filed, using the 

same format and calculations as 

Tab 20 of the IRM Model. 

API’s tariff contains a fixed rate 

rider of $11.16 per month for the 

R1 and R2 rate classes, however 

this rate rider only applies to a 

very small subset of API’s 

customers located in the 

township of Dubreuilville. 

N/A. Removed the rate rider of $11.16 

from the generic bill impact 

calculations so that the total bill 

amounts are more reflective of 

the majority of API’s customers.  

API notes that the total bill 

impact will be the same for 

customers in Dubreuilville, since 

the rate rider does not change 

from 2021 to 2022. 

The Smart Meter Entity Charge 

of $0.57 per month is added by 

default to any rate classes 

labelled as “Residential”, but not 

to any other classes. For API, 

this charge does not apply to its 

Residential – R2 rate class, but 

does apply to its Seasonal rate 

class. 

N/A. Zeroed out the charge for the 

Residential – R2 bill impact.  

Added the $0.57 charge to any 

Seasonal bill impact calculations.  

 

 


	INDEX
	APPLICATION
	MANAGER’S SUMMARY
	Preamble
	Applicability of Rate Adjustment Mechanisms by Class
	Elements of the Application
	2022 Rate Design
	Residential Rate Design Transition
	Residential Rate Transition – R1, subclass (i)
	Residential Rate Transition – Seasonal Class

	Retail Transmission Service Rates (“RTSR”)
	Review and Disposition of Group 1 Deferral and Variance Accounts
	Adjustments to DVA Balances
	1595 Analysis Workform
	Global Adjustment
	Commodity Accounts 1588 and 1589
	Certification of Evidence
	Capacity Based Recovery (CBR)
	Disposition of DVA Balances

	LRAMVA
	Tax Changes
	Advanced Capital Module (“ACM”)
	Approved ACM Projects
	ACM Cost Recovery in Consideration of RRRP Funding
	Status of Approved ACM Projects

	Bill Impact Summary
	Notes on Tabs 19 and 20 of IRM Model



